




March 6, 1992

Lee E. Welch

1520 Honor Oak Lane

Yuba City, California  95993






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-91-465

Dear Mr. Welch:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter does not seek advice regarding a specific pending governmental decision.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to the provisions of Regulation 18329.


Please note that the Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Act.  Other provisions of the law such as Government Code Section 1090 may be applicable to your facts.  Please check with your city attorney regarding these provisions.

QUESTIONS


1.  Do the provisions of the Act prevent you as a real estate broker from serving as a member of the Yuba City Planning Commission?


2.  Do the provisions of the Act prevent you, or one of your real estate agents, from representing a buyer or listing or selling a property under the multiple listings service cooperative sale on a project which was the subject of a prior approval by the Yuba City Planning Commission?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Under the Political Reform Act, your occupation as a real estate broker does not preclude you from serving on the Yuba City Planning Commission.  


2.  We cannot evaluate prior conduct in order to determine the applicability of the conflict-of-interest laws to you as a public official.  You are required to disqualify yourself from participating in any planning commission decision which would foreseeably and materially affect you, your real estate firm, your investment or real property interests, or any source of income of more than $250 in the last 12 months, including:  (1) any person you represent in a transaction; (2) any person represented by an agent working under your auspices if you receive a commission for the transaction; (3) any brokerage business entity through which you conduct business; and (4) any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to you, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with you. 

FACTS


You own a real estate brokerage business in Yuba City and have been actively managing the real estate firm for a number of years.  You also serve as a member of the Yuba City Planning Commission.


A member of the Yuba City Council has asked for your resignation from the Yuba City Planning Commission on the basis that there is an inherent conflict of interest between your occupation as a real estate broker and your duties as planning commissioner.  As planning commissioner, you vote on permit applications, zoning and rezoning issues, subdivision approvals, and other issues which necessarily impact the growth of the community.  Various types of subdivision approval projects have come before the planning commission at the tentative map stage as well as general plan amendments, rezoning projects, permit applications, plan development approvals, and variance applications.

ANALYSIS


You are seeking advice to determine whether you or one of your agents is precluded from either listing a property for sale or resale, or some portion thereof, or representing a buyer in the multiple listings service in connection with that property if it, or a portion of the property, was the subject of a prior governmental decision before you as a member of the planning commission.  We can only make a prospective evaluation of facts.  Therefore, we do not provide any advice with respect to conduct that has already occurred.


The Act does not prohibit you from serving as a planning commissioner due to your profession as a real estate broker.  The Act does require that public officials may not participate in any governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  As a member of the Yuba City Planning Commission you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)  


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.





Section 87103.


You state in your letter that you own a real estate firm.  For purposes of this letter, we will assume that you have an investment of $1,000 or more in the business entity, your real estate firm.  (Section 87103(a).)  You also hold a position of management in the business entity.  (Section 87103(d); Section 82005.)  Pursuant to Section 87103, a public official may not participate in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the business entity which he or she manages or holds an investment interest of $1,000 or more. 


In addition, persons that have made payments to you or your business are sources of income under Section 87103(c).  Commission income may also create a disqualifying economic interest.  "Commission income" means gross payments received as a result of services rendered as a broker, agent, or other sales person for a specific sale or similar transaction.  (Regulation 18704.3(b).)  If you as real estate broker receive commission income totaling $250 of more from a transaction, you may be disqualified from participating in decisions affecting any of the sources of commission income.  


Regulation 18704.3(c)(2) provides that in a given transaction the following are sources of income within the meaning of subdivision (c) of Section 87103:  


(A)  The person the broker represents in the transaction;[]


(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;


(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and


(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.





Regulation 18704.3(c)(2).


In summary, to determine whether you must disqualify yourself from participating in a governmental decision, you must consider the foreseeable and material financial effect of any pending and future decision on each of the following economic interests:  (1) any person or business entity which you have represented in a real estate transaction in the 12 months preceding the governmental decision; (2) any person who has been a source of commission income to an agent working for you (In re Carey supra); (3) any client of the real estate firm through which you conduct business who has been a source of income to you of $250 or more in the 12 months preceding a governmental decision; (4) any person who has received a fee for referring a party to a transaction to you; and (5) your real estate firm.  

Foreseeability


The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)


Please note that for purposes of the Act, we look at the forseeability and materiality of the decision at the time it is made.  For example, the Commission has advised that real estate businesses located within or near redevelopment areas are in a unique position to benefit from redevelopment decisions since these businesses, and the professionals affiliated with them, earn their income from commissions based on a percentage of the value of property sold.  (Ogelsby Opinion, supra and McLaughlin Advice Letter, No. I-91-141.)  Thus, at the time of the decision, it is foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the business.  


Among other factors to be considered in making this evaluation is whether the planning commission decisions will result in increased commissions to your firm as the decisions increase the number of potential clients of the business.  It would be your responsibility under the Act to determine, based on the implication of the decisions of the planning commission, whether there would be a foreseeable material financial effect on your business interests.  The same holds true for any of your real property interests within the city.  

Economic Interests Directly Involved


Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest (i.e., interest in real property, business entity, or source of income) in a decision is "materially" affected as required by Section 87103.  


If the official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.1 provides the appropriate standard for assessing materiality.  However, when the official's economic interests will be affected indirectly by a decision, the appropriate standards for determining materiality are those of Regulations 18702.2 through 18702.6.  Following is an explanation of specific regulations which can provide you appropriate guidance to determine whether the effect of a decision which may directly or indirectly affect some of your economic interests would be material.


A person or business entity is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when that person or entity, either personally or by an agent:


(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

